
BEFORE THE MINNESOTA 

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY 

In the Matter of STIPULATION AND 

CONSENT ORDER Robin L. Wetzel, Ph.D., L.P. 
License No. LP4796 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by Robin L. Wetzel, Ph.D., L.P. 

("Licensee"), and the Minnesota Board of Psychology ("Board") as follows: 

I. During all times herein, Licensee has been and now is subject to the jurisdiction 

of the Board from which she holds a license to practice psychology in the State of Minnesota. 

true: 

FACTS 

2. For the purpose of this stipulation, the Board may consider the following facts as 

a. On January 28, 2014, the Board adopted a Stipulation and Consent Order 

("2014 Consent Order") suspending Licensee's license, but staying the suspension so long as 

Licensee complied with certain conditions. One of those conditions was successful participation 

in the Health Professionals Services Program ("HPSP"). 

b. On November 17, 2014, the HPSP unsatisfactorily discharged Licensee 

for failing to notify the HPSP of her change in worksite, failing to obtain preapproval for her 

worksite, and failing to have a worksite monitor. 

c. On December 2, 2014 the Board's Complaint Resolution Committee 

("Committee") removed Licensee's stay of suspension, so that Licensee's license was 

suspended, and scheduled a hearing on the matter for January 23, 2015. 

d. On January 23, 2015, the Board heard arguments from Licensee and from 

the Committee regarding what action, if any, the Board should take in response to Licensee's 



violation of the 2014 Consent Order. 

e. On January 29, 2015, the Board issued an order ("2015 Order") 

suspending Licensee's license immediately for a minimum of 12 months. 

f. Between January 29, 2015 and April 3, 2015, Licensee assisted 

approximately twenty-four (24) immigrant clients with a form used by U.S. Citizenship and 

Immigration Services to determine if immigrants can obtain a disability exemption to the 

naturalization process. Licensee completed psychological tests and assessments to these clients, 

tasks that constitutes the practice of psychology. 

REGULA TIO NS 

3. The Board views Licensee's practices as described in the FACTS section above to 

be in violation of statutes and rules enforced by the Board. Licensee agrees that the conduct 

cited above constitutes a violation of Minnesota Statutes section 148.941, subdivision 2(1) 

(2014) (violation of a Board
-
order). 

REMEDY 

4. Upon this stipulation and all the files, records, and proceedings herein, and 

without further notice or hearing herein, Licensee does hereby consent that until further order of 

the Board, made after notice and hearing upon application by Licensee or upon the Board's own 

motion, the Board may make and enter an order as follows: 

a. Licensee's license to practice psychology is REVOKED. 

b. Licensee shall 
. 
not practice, attempt to practice, offer to practice, or 

advertise or hold out as authorized to practice as a psychologist in the State of Minnesota for 

which licensure is required. 

c. Licensee shall not use the title psychologist or any designation which 

indicates psychology licensure. 
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d. No sooner than ten years from the date of this Order, Licensee may apply 

for licensure. Upon application, Licensee must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that 

she is fit and competent to practice psychology. The Board will be the sole determiner of 

whether Licensee is fit and competent to practice as a psychologist. 

e. Upon application for licensure, Licensee may be required to meet with the 

Committee. Licensee must provide the Committee with information it reasonably requests. 

Based on the evidence presented by Licensee, the Committee will make a recommendation to the 

Board as to whether Licensee has proved by a preponderance that she is fit and competent to 

practice as a psychologist. The full Board, however, must make the final decision regarding 

whether to license Licensee. The Board may include conditions, limitations, and/or other 

penalties which the Board is authorized to impose on Licensee's license. 

f. Upon applying to the Board for licensure, Licensee shall submit a 

completed application for licensure, pay the licensure fee, and meet all other licensure 

requirements in effect at the time of application. 

5. Licensee is represented by Melissa Heinlein, Law Offices of Lord & Associates. 

The Complaint Resolution Committee is represented by Nicholas Lienesch, Assistant Attorney 

General. 

6. Licensee waives all formal hearings on this matter and all other procedures before 

the Board to which Licensee may be entitled under the Minnesota or United States constitutions, 

statutes, or rules and agrees that the order to be entered pursuant to the stipulation shall be the 

final order herein. 

7. Licensee hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all claims against the 

Board, the Minnesota Attorney General, the State of Minnesota and their agents, employees and 

representatives which may otherwise be available to Licensee under the Americans With 

3 



Disabilities Act or the Minnesota Human Rights Act relative to the action taken or authorized 

against Licensee's license to practice psychology under this stipulation. 

8. Licensee hereby acknowledges that she has read, understands, and agrees to this 

stipulation and has freely and voluntarily signed the stipulation without threat or promise by the 

Board or any of its members, employees, or agents. When signing the stipulation, Licensee 

acknowledges she is fully aware the stipulation is not binding unless and until it is approved by 

the Board. The Board may approve the Stipulation and Consent Order as proposed, approve the 

Stipulation and Consent Order subject to specified change, or reject it. If the changes are 

acceptable to Licensee, the stipulation will then take effect and the order as modified will be 

issued. If the changes are unacceptable to Licensee or the Board rejects the stipulation, it will be 

of no effect except as specified herein. 

9. This Stipulation and Consent Order constitutes a disciplinary action against 

Licensee. 

10. This Stipulation and Consent Order is a public document and will be sent to all 

appropriate data banks. 

11. This stipulation contains the entire agreement between the parties there being no 

other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies this stipulation. 

J'�ot,.W� /J,D, 
Robin L. Wetzel, Ph.D., L.P. 
Licensee 

Dated: 9 JI 6 J / /p 
r I 

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY 

COMPLAINT RESOLUTION 
CO I E 

Dated: _9-#--ft�Jfi_) _ 
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' ' 

ORDER 

Upon consideration of this stipulation and all the files, records, and proceedings herein, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the license of Licensee is hereby REVOKED at2.3/1at 

ther terms of this stipulation are adopted and implemented by the Board thi�y of 

SOTA BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY 
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